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QUARTERLY BULLETIN 
First Quarter 2025

FINANCIAL RESULTS

Electricity Sales in Québec: 
58.3 terawatthours. 
$4,832M

$4,832M

58.3 TWh

Electricity Sales 
in Québec

Net Income: $2,056M.

$2,056M
Net Income

Investments: $1,407M.

$1,407M
Investments

Key Figures for the Quarter

Electricity Sales Outside 
Québec: 4.9 terawatthours. 
$798M.

$798M

4.9 TWh

Electricity Sales  
Outside Québec
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MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION 
AND ANALYSIS

Quarterly results at a glance

In a context marked by favourable weather conditions across 
all markets, Hydro‑Québec recorded net income of 
$2,056 million in the first quarter of 2025. This is an increase 
of $480 million compared to the $1,576 million recorded 
for the same period in 2024.

This net increase is mainly due to an $861-million rise in 
electricity sales. In Québec, colder temperatures in winter 
2024−2025 compared to the previous year greatly contributed 
to the $509-million increase in related revenue mainly from 
additional sales of 4.1 T W h. On markets outside Québec, 
weather conditions experienced during the quarter led to a 
general rise in energy prices. Hydro-Québec took advantage 
of this situation by skillfully deploying its marketing strategy, 
which enabled it to maximize the contribution of exports. 
As a result, sales outside Québec rose by $352 million 
compared to the first quarter of 2024. However, these 
favourable factors were partially offset by a $283-million 
increase in electricity purchases, mainly due to an increase 
in short-term purchases on the markets. It should also be 
noted that the low runoff conditions observed in 2023 
and 2024 prompted the company to continue exercising 
sound management of its energy reserves.

Quarterly Net Income ($M)
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Consolidated results

Revenue totalled $5,775 million, an increase of $902 million 
compared to the $4,873 million recorded in the first quarter 
of 2024. 

In Québec, sales were $509 million higher than in the same 
period of the previous year when they had reached 
$4,323 million. Weather in winter 2024−2025 was colder 
than in the previous year, which translated into sales growth 
of 4.1 T W h or $370 million. As heating accounts for the vast 
majority of electricity consumption during the winter months, 
any drop in temperatures during this period has a favourable 
impact on the volume of electricity sales and related revenue. 
This impact was mostly felt during the months of January and 
February when temperatures were, on average, 3°C and 5°C 
lower, respectively, than those of 2024. The indexation of 
rates on April 1, 2024, also resulted in additional revenue 
of $157 million. 
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Revenue from electricity sales on external markets was 
$798 million, $352 million more than the $446 million posted 
for the same period in 2024. This increase is mainly due to 
favourable market conditions during the quarter. In fact, 
temperatures in the northeastern United States followed 
the same trend as in Québec and were colder than last year. 
This led to an increased demand for energy, which resulted 
in a sharp rise in market prices, particularly in New England—
Hydro-Québec’s main export market. Because of its marketing 
strategy, the company was able to seize interesting business 
opportunities during this period resulting in a significant 
increase in revenue from sales outside Québec, with a volume 
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comparable to that of the same period the previous year. 
The volume reached 4.9 T W h, which nonetheless remains well 
below the first-quarter average for the ten years preceding the 
current period of low runoff. For the past two years, lower-than-
normal water inflows have prompted Hydro-Québec to 
manage its large reservoirs prudently and dynamically.

Total expenditure amounted to $3,071 million in the first 
quarter of 2025, $382 million more than the $2,689 million 
recorded in the same period the previous year, essentially due 
to a $283-million increase in electricity purchases. On the one 
hand, short-term supplies purchased on the markets to meet 
Québec’s ad hoc requirements during winter 2024–2025 
increased by $113 million. Given the milder temperatures of 
the previous winter, these purchases had been much more 
limited in the previous year. On the other hand, higher prices 
on energy markets also resulted in a $93-million increase in 
purchases made for electricity export purposes.

Financial expenses totalled $648 million, $40 million more 
than the $608 million recorded in the previous year. This 
increase is mainly due to the impact of the new debt issues 
on the interest expense.

Investments

Investments in the first three months of 2025 totalled 
$1,407 million, compared to $1,113 million in the same period 
in 2024. These investments are mainly composed of 
investments in property, plant and equipment and intangible 
assets, as well as investments in the regulatory asset with 
respect to costs related to energy efficiency and demand 
response initiatives. This growth of more than 25% in 
investments reflects the company’s determination to invest 
steadily not only in its generating, transmission and distribution 
facilities in order to offer reliable, high-quality service, but 
also in support for customers to help them make better use 
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of energy, all while supporting Québec’s economy. This 
commitment is in line with several of the Action Plan 2035 
priorities. These amounts are in addition to direct investments 
made by Hydro-Québec’s external partners, particularly in 
wind power development, as well as to energy efficiency 
investments made by customers as part of the major energy 
ecosystem in which the company operates. 
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line

$115M
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Distribution asset 
sustainment

$48M
Computer and 
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Costs related to 
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response 
initiatives
(regulatory asset)

$47M
Costs related to vegetation control 
activities (regulatory asset)

$106M
Other

$1,407M

Breakdown of Investments in the 
First Quarter of 2025

Investments in development projects totalled $465 million. 
In particular, Hydro-Québec allocated significant funds to 
various projects to handle the growing customer base in 
Québec and increase output capacity. As an example, work 
is underway at Outardes-2 and René-Lévesque (formerly 
Manic-3) generating stations, in the Côte-Nord region, to 
increase their capacity. The construction of the Hertel–
New York interconnection line, which will connect with the 
Champlain Hudson Power Express line to supply New York 
City with electricity, also continues, as does the deployment 
of a 320-k V direct-current line in the Chaudière-Appalaches 
and Estrie regions, as part of a larger project to build a new 
1,200-M W interconnection between Québec and 
New England. 

Investments in property, plant and equipment and intangible 
assets amounted to $1,230 million in the first quarter of 2025, 
compared to $1,065 million one year earlier. 

Investments in asset sustainment amounted to $765 million. In 
particular, Hydro-Québec continued to invest in its generating 
facilities to ensure their long-term operability and maximize 
their output. Work is underway at Rapide-Blanc and Carillon 
generating stations in the Mauricie and Laurentides regions, 
respectively, and at the Bersimis-2 development in the 
Côte-Nord region. Regarding power transmission, the 
company continued the installation of two new converter 
units at Châteauguay substation in the Montérégie region, 
as well as modernizing equipment and systems, including 
the replacement of grid control systems, special protection 
systems and substation protections and controls, and 
pursued activities related to the architecture development 
plan for the 315-k V system on the island of Montréal. At the 
same time, it carried out work to optimize the operation of the 
distribution system and to maintain and improve the quality 
of its distribution assets.

Financing

During the first quarter of 2025, Hydro-Québec carried out 
three fixed-rate issues on the Canadian capital market: an 
issue of medium-term notes maturing in 2032 for an amount 
of $0.8 billion, at a cost of 3.57%, and two bond issues 
maturing in 2065 for an amount of $0.9 billion, at an average 
cost of 4.34%.

The funds collected, a total of $1.7 billion, are being used to 
finance part of the investment program, among other things.
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CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
(UNAUDITED)  

Consolidated Statements of Operations 

In millions of Canadian dollars 
(unaudited)   

Three months ended 
March ₃₁ 

 Notes ₂₀₂₅ ₂₀₂₄ 

Revenue ₄ ₅,₇₇₅ ₄,₈₇₃ 

Expenditure    

Operations  ₁,₀₇₄ ₁,₀₁₁ 

Other components of employee future benefit cost ₈ (₂₂₉) (₁₉₃) 

Electricity purchases  ₁,₀₉₃ ₈₁₀ 

Depreciation and amortization  ₇₅₇ ₇₂₄ 

Taxes  ₃₇₆ ₃₃₇ 

  ₃,₀₇₁ ₂,₆₈₉ 

Income before financial expenses  ₂,₇₀₄ ₂,₁₈₄ 

Financial expenses ₅ ₆₄₈ ₆₀₈ 

Net income  ₂,₀₅₆ ₁,₅₇₆ 

Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income 

In millions of Canadian dollars 
(unaudited)  

Three months ended 
March ₃₁ 

 Notes ₂₀₂₅ ₂₀₂₄ 

Net income  ₂,₀₅₆ ₁,₅₇₆ 

Other comprehensive income ₉   

Net change in items designated as cash flow hedges  ₆ ₂₉ (₃) 

Net change in translation differences   (₁) ₅₂ 

Net change in items designated as net investment hedges ₆ (₂) (₄₅) 

Other  ₁₇ (₁₈) 

  ₄₃ (₁₄) 

Comprehensive income  ₂,₀₉₉ ₁,₅₆₂ 

 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the consolidated financial statements. 
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Consolidated Balance Sheets 

In millions of Canadian dollars 
(unaudited) Notes 

As at March ₃₁, 
₂₀₂₅ 

As at December ₃₁, 
₂₀₂₄ 

ASSETS    

Current assets    

Cash and cash equivalents  ₅,₄₇₇ ₃,₈₄₆ 

Short-term investments  ₁,₃₁₁ ₇₆ 

Accounts receivable and other assets  ₄,₉₃₁ ₃,₉₅₃ 

  ₁₁,₇₁₉ ₇,₈₇₅ 

Property, plant and equipment and intangible assets  ₈₀,₅₈₁ ₈₀,₀₅₅ 

Regulatory assets  ₁,₃₇₂ ₁,₂₇₇ 

Employee future benefit assets  ₇,₁₀₁ ₆,₈₈₈ 

Other assets  ₃,₇₈₀ ₃,₆₁₄ 

  ₁₀₄,₅₅₃ ₉₉,₇₀₉ 

LIABILITIES    

Current liabilities    

Borrowings  ₃,₅₁₁ ₁ 

Accounts payable and other liabilities  ₃,₉₈₆ ₄,₄₂₃ 

Dividend payable  – ₁,₉₉₇ 

Current portion of long-term debt ₆ ₄₆₄ ₁₂₁ 

  ₇,₉₆₁ ₆,₅₄₂ 

Long-term debt ₆ ₆₁,₅₃₃ ₆₀,₂₃₈ 

Employee future benefit liabilities  ₁,₂₃₄ ₁,₂₃₀ 

Other liabilities  ₃,₀₁₉ ₂,₉₉₂ 

  ₇₃,₇₄₇ ₇₁,₀₀₂ 

EQUITY    

Share capital  ₄,₃₇₄ ₄,₃₇₄ 

Retained earnings  ₂₅,₆₃₂ ₂₃,₅₇₆ 

Accumulated other comprehensive income ₉ ₈₀₀ ₇₅₇ 

  ₃₀,₈₀₆ ₂₈,₇₀₇ 

  ₁₀₄,₅₅₃ ₉₉,₇₀₉ 

Contingencies ₁₀   

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the consolidated financial statements. 

On behalf of the Board of Directors, 

/s/ Geneviève Brouillette  /s/ Manon Brouillette 
Chair of the Audit Committee  Chair of the Board 
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Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity 

In millions of Canadian dollars 
(unaudited)  

Three months ended  
March ₃₁ 

 Note Share capital 
Retained 
earnings 

Accumulated other 
comprehensive 

income  Total equity 

      
Balance as at December ₃₁, ₂₀₂₄  ₄,₃₇₄ ₂₃,₅₇₆ ₇₅₇ ₂₈,₇₀₇ 
      
Net income   ₂,₀₅₆  ₂,₀₅₆ 

Other comprehensive income ₉   ₄₃ ₄₃ 
      
Balance as at March ₃₁, ₂₀₂₅  ₄,₃₇₄ ₂₅,₆₃₂ ₈₀₀ ₃₀,₈₀₆ 
      
Balance as at December ₃₁, ₂₀₂₃  ₄,₃₇₄ ₂₂,₉₁₀ ₂₄₃ ₂₇,₅₂₇ 
      
Net income   ₁,₅₇₆  ₁,₅₇₆ 

Other comprehensive income ₉   (₁₄) (₁₄) 
      
Balance as at March ₃₁, ₂₀₂₄  ₄,₃₇₄ ₂₄,₄₈₆ ₂₂₉ ₂₉,₀₈₉ 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the consolidated financial statements.
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Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows 
In millions of Canadian dollars 
(unaudited)  

Three months ended 
March ₃₁ 

 Note ₂₀₂₅ ₂₀₂₄ 

Operating activities    

Net income  ₂,₀₅₆ ₁,₅₇₆ 

Adjustments to determine net cash flows from operating activities    

Depreciation and amortization  ₇₅₇ ₇₂₄ 

Deficit of net cost recognized with respect to amounts paid for  
employee future benefits   (₁₄₆) (₁₀₅) 

Other   ₂₆ ₉₃ 

Regulatory assets and liabilities  (₁₅₈) (₃₉) 

Change in non-cash working capital items ₇ (₁,₄₉₄) (₁,₂₀₈) 

  ₁,₀₄₁ ₁,₀₄₁ 

Investing activities    

Additions to property, plant and equipment and intangible assets  (₁,₂₃₀) (₁,₀₆₅) 

Acquisition of short-term investments   (₁,₅₆₄) (₁,₁₉₅) 

Acquisition of sinking fund securities  (₁₀₁) – 

Disposal of short-term investments   ₃₃₅ ₉₁₂ 

Other  (₃) (₁₀) 

  (₂,₅₆₃) (₁,₃₅₈) 

Financing activities    

Issuance of long-term debt  ₁,₇₃₆ ₁,₄₄₇ 

Repayment of long-term debt  (₁₁₇) (₄₉) 

Cash receipts arising from credit risk management  ₆₅₇ ₈₃₁ 

Cash payments arising from credit risk management  (₆₃₄) (₅₅₅) 

Net change in borrowings  ₃,₄₉₃ ₃,₉₆₂ 

Dividend paid  (₁,₉₉₇) (₂,₄₆₆) 

Other  ₁₉ ₂ 

  ₃,₁₅₇ ₃,₁₇₂ 

Foreign currency effect on cash and cash equivalents  (₄) ₁₆ 

Net change in cash and cash equivalents  ₁,₆₃₁ ₂,₈₇₁ 

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period  ₃,₈₄₆ ₂,₁₁₁ 

Cash and cash equivalents, end of period  ₅,₄₇₇ ₄,₉₈₂ 

Supplementary cash flow information ₇   

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the consolidated financial statements.
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NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
(UNAUDITED) 

For the three-month periods ended March ₃₁, ₂₀₂₅ and ₂₀₂₄ 

Amounts in tables are in millions of Canadian dollars, unless otherwise indicated.

Note ₁ – Basis of Presentation 

Hydro-Québec’s consolidated financial statements have been 
prepared in accordance with United States generally accepted 
accounting principles. 

These quarterly consolidated financial statements, including 
these notes, do not contain all the required information regarding 
annual consolidated financial statements and should therefore be 
read in conjunction with the consolidated financial statements 
and accompanying notes in Hydro-Québec’s Annual Report ₂₀₂₄.  

The accounting policies used to prepare the quarterly 
consolidated financial statements are consistent with those 
presented in Hydro-Québec’s Annual Report ₂₀₂₄. 

Hydro-Québec’s quarterly results are not necessarily indicative of 
results for the year on account of seasonal temperature 
fluctuations. Because of higher electricity demand during winter 
months, revenue from electricity sales in Québec is higher during 
the first and fourth quarters. 

Management has reviewed events occurring until June ₆, ₂₀₂₅, 
the date of approval of these quarterly consolidated financial 
statements by the Board of Directors, to determine whether 
circumstances warranted consideration of events subsequent to 
the balance sheet date.

Note ₂ – Change in Accounting Policy

Segmented information 

On January ₁, ₂₀₂₄, Hydro-Québec adopted, using a 
retrospective approach, Accounting Standards Update (“ASU”) 
₂₀₂₃-₀₇, Segment Reporting (Topic ₂₈₀)—Improvements to 
Reportable Segment Disclosures, issued by the Financial 
Accounting Standards Board for annual periods beginning on or 
after that date, and for interim periods beginning on or after 
January ₁, ₂₀₂₅.  

This ASU requires the disclosure of additional segmented 
information, including the title and position of the individual or the 
name of the group identified as the chief operating decision 
maker as well as the significant expenses regularly provided for 
the purposes of evaluating the performance of the operating 
segment or segments of the entity. The required quarterly 
information is disclosed in Note ₁₁, Information on the Operating 
Segment. 

Note ₃ – Regulation  

Distribution activities 

As of April ₁, ₂₀₂₅, electricity rates for residential customers 
subject to domestic rates increased by ₃%, as established by the 
government of Québec under Order in Council ₄₆₄-₂₀₂₅ dated 
March ₂₆, ₂₀₂₅. The Régie de l’énergie of Québec (the “Régie”) 
authorized rate increases of ₃.₆% for commercial customers and 

₁.₇% for customers subject to Rate L, in accordance with 
decisions D-₂₀₂₅-₀₂₂ dated February ₂₂, ₂₀₂₅, and D-₂₀₂₅-₀₃₃ 
dated March ₆, ₂₀₂₅. In decisions D-₂₀₂₅-₀₄₄ and D-₂₀₂₅-₀₄₅ 
dated March ₃₁, ₂₀₂₅, the Régie stated that decisions 
D-₂₀₂₅-₀₂₂ and D-₂₀₂₅-₀₃₃ were provisional rulings. 

 

 Note ₄ – Revenue

a) Including gains and losses on derivative instruments whose amounts are presented in Note ₆, Financial Instruments.  

 Three months ended 
March ₃₁ 

 ₂₀₂₅ ₂₀₂₄ 

Revenue from ordinary activities    

Electricity sales   

In Québec ₄,₈₃₂ ₄,₃₂₃ 

Outside Québec ₇₉₈ ₄₄₆ 

 ₅,₆₃₀ ₄,₇₆₉ 

Other revenue from ordinary activities ₇₄ ₇₂ 

 ₅,₇₀₄a ₄,₈₄₁a 

Revenue from other activities ₇₁ ₃₂ 

 ₅,₇₇₅ ₄,₈₇₃ 



10

 

6 

Note ₅ – Financial Expenses

a) Prior-period data have been reclassified to conform to the presentation adopted in the current period. 

b) Including investment income of $₁₀ million ($₅ million in ₂₀₂₄) from securities held in the sinking funds allocated to repaying the long-term debt. The voluntary sinking 
fund strategy aims to issue additional bonds and to invest the funds raised in securities issued by certain provincial governments in Canada, so as to ensure the 
availability of funds when these debts mature in ₂₀₃₅. 

c) Including interest of $₁₆ million ($₅₄ million in ₂₀₂₄) on short-term borrowings and cash received as collateral. Hydro-Québec has access to a commercial paper 
program whose limit is US$₅ billion or equivalent in C$. As part of its liquidity risk management, Hydro-Québec maintains an annual average outstanding amount of 
commercial paper ranging from US$₂ billion to US$₄ billion and can invest the funds raised in short-term investments and cash equivalents. 

d) Including guarantee fees of $₇₀ million ($₆₅ million in ₂₀₂₄) paid to the Québec government related to debt securities, which are charged at a rate of ₀.₅%. 

Note ₆ – Financial Instruments 

In the course of its operations, Hydro-Québec carries out 
transactions that expose it to certain financial risks, such as 
market and credit risk. Exposure to such risks and the impact on 
results are reduced through careful monitoring and 
implementation of strategies that include the use of 
derivative instruments. 

Market risk 
Market risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a 
financial instrument will fluctuate as a result of changes in market 
prices. 

Currency risk 

Hydro-Québec uses currency swaps and forward currency 
purchase contracts to manage the currency risk associated with 
U.S. dollar denominated short-term borrowings and long-term 
debt and forward currency sales contracts to manage exposure 
associated with probable sales in U.S. dollars. When designated 
as hedging items, these derivative instruments are recognized as 
cash flow hedges.  

Hydro-Québec also uses forward currency sales contracts to 
cover its net investment in a foreign operation whose functional 
currency is the U.S. dollar. When designated as hedging items, 
these derivative instruments are recognized as net investment 
hedges.  

Interest rate risk  

Hydro-Québec uses interest rate swaps to convert certain fixed-
rate debts into variable-rate debts and interest rate forward 
contracts to set the interest rate for certain future debt issues. 
When designated as hedging items, these derivative instruments 
are recognized based on the type of hedge: cash flow hedge or 
fair value hedge.

Price risk 
Hydro-Québec uses mainly commodity futures and swaps to 
manage risk resulting from fluctuations in energy, aluminum and 
diesel prices. This aims to mitigate the impact of market price 
volatility on the results on the sale and purchase of electricity and 
purchase of fuel indexed to these prices. When designated as 
hedging items, these derivative instruments are recognized as 
cash flow hedges.  

The following table presents the notional amounts of forward 
contracts and swaps used to manage the main types of market 
risk: 

 As at March ₃₁, 
₂₀₂₅ 

As at December ₃₁, 
₂₀₂₄ 

Currency risk   

Sale (US$ million) ₂,₅₁₇ ₂,₇₃₃ 

Purchase (US$ million)  ₅,₃₆₅ ₂,₉₆₄ 

Interest rate risk   

Variable-rate payer  
(C$ million)  ₁,₅₀₀ ₁,₅₀₀ 

Fixed-rate payer  
(C$ million) ₂,₆₀₀ ₂,₀₀₀ 

Price risk   

Electricity – Sale (TWh) ₃.₈ ₅.₅ 

Electricity – Purchase 
(TWh) ₁.₀ ₀.₄ 

Aluminum (tonnes) ₂₈₂,₅₀₀ ₃₀₀,₀₀₀ 

Diesel (millions of litres) ₁₅.₂ ₁₅.₂ 

 

  

 Three months ended 
March ₃₁ 

 ₂₀₂₅ ₂₀₂₄a 

Net interest on long-term debtb ₆₇₀ ₆₃₂ 

Capitalized financial expenses (₅₈) (₄₉) 

Net investment incomec (₃₉) (₃₉) 

Otherd ₇₅ ₆₄ 

 ₆₄₈ ₆₀₈ 
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Note ₆ – Financial Instruments (continued) 

Credit risk 
Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial asset will fail to 
meet its obligations. 

Hydro-Québec is exposed to credit risk related to accounts 
receivable and other financial assets such as cash and cash 
equivalents, short-term investments, the sinking funds, deposits 
and derivative instruments. 

In terms of accounts receivable, this risk arises primarily from 
ongoing electricity sales inside and outside Québec. The risk 
exposure is limited due to Hydro-Québec’s large and diverse 
customer base in addition to measures put in place such as 
security deposits, scheduled prepayments, payment 
arrangements and service interruptions. Management therefore 
believes that Hydro-Québec is not exposed to a high credit risk, 
particularly because sales in Québec are billed at rates that allow 
for recovery of costs based on the terms and conditions set by 
the Régie de l’énergie of Québec. 

As at March ₃₁, ₂₀₂₅, Accounts receivable and other assets 
included an amount of $₂,₇₃₈ million ($₂,₂₃₁ million as at 
December ₃₁, ₂₀₂₄) from contracts concluded with customers, 
including $₁,₄₀₀ million ($₁,₅₉₂ million as at December ₃₁, ₂₀₂₄) 
in unbilled electricity deliveries. Accounts receivable and other 
assets are presented net of the allowance for credit losses of 
$₄₁₀ million ($₃₈₆ million as at December ₃₁, ₂₀₂₄).  

In order to reduce the exposure to credit risk related to other 
financial assets, Hydro-Québec deals with a number of issuers 
and financial institutions with high credit ratings. Furthermore, to 
offset exposure to risk related to derivative instruments, it has 
signed, with each counterparty, a collateral exchange agreement 
based on the International Swaps and Derivatives Association 
(“ISDA”) guidelines, which limits the market value of the portfolio. 
A variation of this market value beyond the agreed-upon limit will 
therefore result in a cash receipt or payment. 

Fair value 
Fair value of derivative instruments 

The following tables present the fair value of derivative instruments, including the impact of offsets, by hedge type: 

    
 

As at March ₃₁, ₂₀₂₅ 

 Fair value 
hedges 

Cash flow 
hedges 

Net 
investment 

hedges  

Derivatives not 
designated 

as hedges Total 

Assets      

Currency contracts – ₆₁₆ – ₃₃ ₆₄₉ 

Interest rate contracts  ₁₅₄ ₄₄ – – ₁₉₈ 

Price contracts  – ₄₆ – ₃₆ ₈₂ 

Gross amounts recognized ₁₅₄ ₇₀₆ – ₆₉ ₉₂₉ 

Less      

Impact of gross amounts offseta     ₁₂₈ 

Impact of cash received as collateralb     ₇₂₃ 

Net assets     ₇₈c 

Liabilities      

Currency contracts  – ₁₇ ₁₂₅ ₈ ₁₅₀ 

Interest rate contracts  – ₇₇ – – ₇₇ 

Price contracts  – ₆ – ₄₉ ₅₅ 

Gross amounts recognized – ₁₀₀ ₁₂₅ ₅₇ ₂₈₂ 

Less      

Impact of gross amounts offseta     ₁₂₈ 

Impact of cash paid as collateralb     ₆₄ 

Net liabilities     ₉₀d 
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Note ₆ – Financial Instruments (continued)

a) The impact of gross amounts offset is related to contracts traded according to ISDA guidelines and constituting enforceable master netting arrangements. Such 
master netting arrangements apply to all derivative instrument contracts traded over the counter. 

b) Cash amounts offset are amounts received or paid under collateral exchange agreements signed in compliance with ISDA guidelines. 

c) As at March ₃₁, ₂₀₂₅, $₄₉ million was recorded in Accounts receivable and other assets ($₃₉ million as at December ₃₁, ₂₀₂₄) and $₂₉ million in Other assets 
($₈ million as at December ₃₁, ₂₀₂₄).  

d) As at March ₃₁, ₂₀₂₅, $₆₀ million was recorded in Accounts payable and other liabilities ($₆₂ million as at December ₃₁, ₂₀₂₄) and $₃₀ million in Other liabilities 
($₃ million as at December ₃₁, ₂₀₂₄).  

 
Moreover, although certain derivative instruments cannot be 
offset for lack of enforceable master netting arrangements, 
margin calls may result in amounts received from or paid to 
clearing agents, based on the fair value of the instruments 
concerned. Hydro-Québec may also transfer Treasury bills to a 
clearing agent as financial collateral. As at March ₃₁, ₂₀₂₅, an 
amount of $₁₁ million receivable in consideration of net payments 
($₃₀ million as at December ₃₁, ₂₀₂₄) and an amount of 

$₅₁ million receivable in consideration of the transfer of Treasury 
bills ($₇₆ million as at December ₃₁, ₂₀₂₄) were included in 
Accounts receivable and other assets, whereas an amount of 
$₇ million payable in consideration of net cash receipts was 
included in Accounts payable and other liabilities (nil as at 
December ₃₁, ₂₀₂₄). When the Treasury bills mature, the clearing 
agent remits the proceeds, including interest, to Hydro-Québec.  

 

Fair value hierarchy 

Fair value measurements of derivative instruments are classified according to a three-level hierarchy, based on the inputs used. 

a) Fair values are derived from the closing price on the balance sheet date. 

b) Fair values are obtained by discounting future cash flows, which are estimated on the basis of the spot rates, forward rates or forward prices (foreign exchange rates, 
interest rates, and energy, aluminum or diesel prices) in effect on the balance sheet date, and take into account the credit risk assessment. The valuation techniques 
make use of observable market inputs.  

c) Fair values are not based on observable inputs. The valuation technique used to classify fixed price power purchase agreements of variable volumes is based on 
forward energy prices, taking the counterparty’s historical consumption into consideration.  

    As at December ₃₁, ₂₀₂₄ 

 
Fair value 

hedges 
Cash flow 

hedges 

Net 
investment 

hedges  

Derivatives not 
designated 

as hedges Total 

Assets      

Currency contracts  – ₆₀₁ – ₃₆ ₆₃₇ 

Interest rate contracts ₁₂₉ ₁₈ – – ₁₄₇ 

Price contracts – ₄₁ – ₃₃ ₇₄ 

Gross amounts recognized ₁₂₉ ₆₆₀ – ₆₉ ₈₅₈ 

Less      

Impact of gross amounts offseta     ₉₂ 

Impact of cash received as collateralb     ₇₁₉ 

Net assets     ₄₇c 

Liabilities      

Currency contracts  – ₄₁ ₁₂₄ ₄ ₁₆₉ 

Interest rate contracts  – ₁ – – ₁ 

Price contracts – ₁₆ – ₄₅ ₆₁ 

Gross amounts recognized – ₅₈ ₁₂₄ ₄₉ ₂₃₁ 

Less      

Impact of gross amounts offseta     ₉₂ 

Impact of cash paid as collateralb     ₇₄ 

Net liabilities     ₆₅d 

  As at March ₃₁, ₂₀₂₅  As at December ₃₁, ₂₀₂₄ 

 Level ₁a Level ₂b Level ₃c Total Level ₁a Level ₂b Level ₃c Total 

Assets ₃₂ ₈₈₈ ₉ ₉₂₉ ₂₁ ₈₂₀ ₁₇ ₈₅₈ 

Liabilities ₅₃ ₂₂₉ – ₂₈₂ ₆₁ ₁₇₀ – ₂₃₁ 

    ₆₄₇    ₆₂₇ 
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Note ₆ – Financial Instruments (continued) 

Impact of derivative instruments on results and Other comprehensive income 

The instruments traded, the impact of which is presented in the table below, reduce the volatility of results. Most of the derivative 
instruments are designated as hedges. 

a) These amounts were recognized in Financial expenses. 

b) These derivative instruments are essentially traded as part of integrated risk management. Their impact on results is recognized in the line items affected by the 
managed risk. Therefore, in ₂₀₂₅, $(₉) million was recognized in Revenue ($₁₂ million in ₂₀₂₄), $(₁) million in Electricity purchases [$(₁) million in ₂₀₂₄], and 
$₁₀ million in Financial expenses ($₃₉ million in ₂₀₂₄).  

c) In ₂₀₂₅, the items Revenue, Electricity purchases, and Financial expenses totalled, respectively, $₅,₇₇₅ million, $₁,₀₉₃ million and $₆₄₈ million ($₄,₈₇₃ million, 
$₈₁₀ million and $₆₀₈ million in ₂₀₂₄). 

d) In ₂₀₂₅, $(₉) million was recognized in Revenue [$(₁₅) million in ₂₀₂₄], and $(₁) million in Financial expenses ($₁₁₆ million in ₂₀₂₄). 

e) In ₂₀₂₅, $(₃₈) million was recognized in Revenue ($₂₁₅ million in ₂₀₂₄), and no amount was recognized in Electricity purchases ($₄ million in ₂₀₂₄). 

 
For the three-month periods ended March ₃₁, ₂₀₂₅ and ₂₀₂₄, 
Hydro-Québec did not reclassify any amount from Accumulated 
other comprehensive income to results after having discontinued 
cash flow hedges. 

As at March ₃₁, ₂₀₂₅, Hydro-Québec estimated that the total 
gains and losses on derivative instruments in Accumulated other 
comprehensive income that would be reclassified to results in the 

next ₁₂ months amounted to a net gain of $₁₄ million 
($₁₄₆ million as at March ₃₁, ₂₀₂₄). 

As at March ₃₁, ₂₀₂₅, the maximum period during which  
Hydro-Québec hedged its exposure to the variability of cash flows 
related to anticipated transactions was five years (six years as at 
March ₃₁, ₂₀₂₄).  

  Three months ended  
March ₃₁ 

  ₂₀₂₅ ₂₀₂₄ 

Gains (losses) on derivatives recognized in results    

Fair value hedges    

Interest rate contractsa  ₂₂ (₅₀) 

Derivatives not designated as hedges    

Currency contractsb  ₉ ₃₉ 

Price contractsb  (₉) ₁₁ 

  ₂₂c –c 

(Losses) gains on derivatives reclassified from Other comprehensive income to results     

Cash flow hedges    

Currency contractsd  (₁₀) ₁₀₁ 

Interest rate contractsa  – – 

Price contractse  (₃₈) ₂₁₉ 

  (₄₈)c ₃₂₀c 

(Losses) gains on derivatives recognized in Other comprehensive income     

Cash flow hedges    

Currency contracts  ₁₉ ₆₅ 

Interest rate contracts  (₁₁) ₁₇₃ 

Price contracts  (₂₇) ₇₉ 

  (₁₉) ₃₁₇ 

Net investment hedges    

Currency contracts  (₂) (₄₅) 

  (₂₁) ₂₇₂ 



14

 

10 
 

Note ₆ – Financial Instruments (continued) 
Fair value of other financial instruments 

Fair value measurements for other financial instruments are Level ₂ measurements. Fair value is obtained by discounting future cash 
flows, based on rates observed on the balance sheet date for similar instruments traded on financial markets. 

The fair value of cash equivalents, accounts receivable, deposits, other financial assets and financial liabilities approximates their 
carrying amount because of the short-term nature of these financial instruments, except for the items presented in the table below: 

a) The sinking funds allocated to repaying the long-term debt consist of securities issued by certain provincial governments in Canada.  

b) Includes the current portion. 

c) Includes an amount of $₁,₄₈₅ million as at March ₃₁, ₂₀₂₅ ($₁,₄₈₆ million as at December ₃₁, ₂₀₂₄), for debts subject to a fair value hedge, which resulted in an 
adjustment of $₁₄₆ million ($₁₂₅ million as at December ₃₁, ₂₀₂₄) with respect to existing hedging relationships and of $(₄₉) million [$(₅₁) million as at 
December ₃₁, ₂₀₂₄] for hedging relationships terminated by Hydro-Québec. 

Note ₇ – Supplementary Cash Flow Information 

 Three months ended 
March ₃₁ 

 ₂₀₂₅ ₂₀₂₄ 

Change in non-cash working capital items   

Accounts receivable and other assets (₁,₀₄₆) (₈₃₃) 

Accounts payable and other liabilities (₄₄₈) (₃₇₅) 

 (₁,₄₉₄) (₁,₂₀₈) 

Activities not affecting cash   

Increase in property, plant and equipment and intangible assets ₃₁ ₂₄ 

Increase in operating lease assets and liabilities ₁₀ ₁ 

 ₄₁ ₂₅ 

Interest paid ₁,₀₈₆ ₁,₀₃₂ 

  

  As at March ₃₁, ₂₀₂₅ As at December ₃₁, ₂₀₂₄ 

 
 

Carrying 
amount Fair value 

Carrying 
amount Fair value 

Assets      

Sinking fundsa  ₁,₃₀₅ ₁,₃₂₃ ₁,₂₀₂ ₁,₂₀₁ 

Liabilities      

Long-term debtb  ₆₁,₉₉₇c ₆₂,₇₁₉ ₆₀,₃₅₉c  ₆₁,₄₈₃ 
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Note ₈ – Employee Future Benefits

 Three months ended 
March ₃₁ 

 Pension Plan Other plans Total 

 ₂₀₂₅ ₂₀₂₄ ₂₀₂₅ ₂₀₂₄ ₂₀₂₅ ₂₀₂₄ 

Current service cost ₉₃ ₉₈ ₁₃ ₁₂ ₁₀₆ ₁₁₀ 

Other components of employee future benefit cost       

Interest on obligations ₂₇₈ ₂₉₀ ₁₅ ₁₆ ₂₉₃ ₃₀₆ 

Expected return on plan assets (₅₂₂) (₄₉₉) – –  (₅₂₂) (₄₉₉) 

 (₂₄₄) (₂₀₉) ₁₅ ₁₆ (₂₂₉) (₁₉₃) 

Net (credit) cost recognized  (₁₅₁) (₁₁₁) ₂₈ ₂₈ (₁₂₃) (₈₃) 

Note ₉ – Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income

 
    Three months ended 

March ₃₁, ₂₀₂₅ 

      
Cash flow  

hedges  
Translation 
differences  

Net 
investment 

hedges  

Employee  
future  

 benefits  Other  

Accumulated 
other 

comprehensive 
income  

Balance as at December ₃₁, ₂₀₂₄ ₄₇₁ ₁₈₄ (₁₃₇) ₂₁₀ ₂₉ ₇₅₇ 

Other comprehensive income 
before reclassifications 

 
(₁₉) (₁) (₂) ₁ ₁₆ (₅) 

Less       

Losses reclassified outside of 
Accumulated other 
comprehensive income (₄₈) – – – – (₄₈) 

Other comprehensive income ₂₉ (₁) (₂) ₁ ₁₆ ₄₃ 

Balance as at March ₃₁, ₂₀₂₅ ₅₀₀ ₁₈₃ (₁₃₉) ₂₁₁ ₄₅ ₈₀₀ 
 

  

     
Three months ended 

March ₃₁, ₂₀₂₄ 

      

Cash flow  
hedges  

Translation 
differences  

Net 
investment 

hedges  

Employee  
future  

 benefits  Other  

Accumulated 
other 

comprehensive 
income  

Balance as at December ₃₁, ₂₀₂₃ ₆₅₆ (₁) ₂₆ (₄₈₅) ₄₇ ₂₄₃ 

Other comprehensive income 
before reclassifications ₃₁₇ ₅₂ (₄₅) – (₁₈) ₃₀₆ 

Less       

Gains reclassified outside of 
Accumulated other 
comprehensive income ₃₂₀ – – – – ₃₂₀ 

Other comprehensive income (₃) ₅₂ (₄₅) – (₁₈) (₁₄) 

Balance as at March ₃₁, ₂₀₂₄ ₆₅₃ ₅₁ (₁₉) (₄₈₅) ₂₉ ₂₂₉ 
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Note ₁₀ – Contingencies 

Litigation 
In the normal course of its development and operations, 
Hydro-Québec is involved in claims and legal proceedings from 
time to time. Management believes that adequate provision has 
been made for such litigation. Consequently, it does not expect 
any material adverse effect of such contingent liabilities on the 
financial position or consolidated results of Hydro-Québec. 

Among other pending actions, certain First Nations and Inuit 
communities have instituted proceedings before the Québec 
courts against the governments of Canada and Québec and 
against Hydro-Québec based on claims of Aboriginal rights and 
titles. For example, the Innu of Uashat mak Mani-utenam are 
claiming $₁.₅ billion as compensation for various activities carried 
out on the territory they claim, including the generation and 
transmission of electricity. In addition, the Innu of Pessamit have 
brought an action seeking the recognition of their Aboriginal 
rights and title to lands in Québec where certain Hydro-Québec 
electricity generation and transmission facilities are located, 
including the Manic-Outardes and Bersimis hydroelectric 
complexes. They allege that these facilities infringe on their 
Aboriginal rights and title and are claiming $₅₀₀ million in 
compensation. Hydro-Québec is contesting the merits of these 
claims. 

In addition, proceedings have been instituted against 
Hydro-Québec and Churchill Falls (Labrador) Corporation Limited 
[“CF(L)Co”] relative to the Churchill Falls hydroelectric complex in 
Labrador, which is owned and operated by CF(L)Co. In an action 
brought before the courts of Newfoundland and Labrador in 
October ₂₀₂₀, Innu Nation Inc. alleges that the construction and 
operation of this hydroelectric complex amount to a “common 
enterprise” of CF(L)Co and Hydro-Québec, and allegedly infringe 
on the Aboriginal rights and title of the Labrador Innu. Innu Nation 
Inc. seeks a disgorgement of the profits that CF(L)Co and 

Hydro-Québec have derived from the operation of this 
hydroelectric complex or, failing that, monetary compensation of 
$₄ billion with regard to Hydro-Québec. In another action brought 
in ₂₀₂₃ before the Québec Superior Court, the Innu of Uashat mak 
Mani-utenam and the Innu of Matimekush-Lac John allege that 
the Churchill Falls complex infringes on their Aboriginal rights and 
title, as well as their treaty rights. In addition to various judicial 
declarations and permanent injunction orders, these two 
communities are jointly claiming from Hydro-Québec $₂ billion in 
compensatory damages, $₂₀₀ million in punitive damages, and 
additional damages in the form of an annual payment equivalent 
to ₁₂.₅% of ₁₅% of Hydro-Québec’s annual profits from the date 
of the commencement of the proceedings. Hydro-Québec is 
contesting the merits of these claims. 

Investments 
On February ₂₄, ₂₀₂₅, Innergex énergie renouvelable inc. 
(“Innergex”) and the Caisse de dépôt et placement du 
Québec (“CDPQ”) entered into an agreement for CDPQ to acquire 
all issued and outstanding common shares of Innergex at a price 
of $₁₃.₇₅ per share, including Hydro-Québec’s ₁₉.₉% stake. The 
transaction is set to close by December ₃₁, ₂₀₂₅, subject to 
regulatory approvals and other usual closing conditions.   

Management believes that the disposal of this investment should 
result in a gain. The amount of the gain will depend on the change 
in the investment’s carrying value, which is accounted for using 
the equity method up to the transaction’s closing. As at 
March ₃₁, ₂₀₂₅, the carrying amount was $₃₅₂ million. In ₂₀₂₃, 
Hydro-Québec proceeded to a comparison of the carrying value 
of the investment with its fair value as at December ₃₁ and 
recognized an adjustment of $₂₈₄ million in its share of the 
results. 

Note ₁₁ – Information on the Operating Segment 

Hydro-Québec has only one operating segment. It manages its activities using a cross-functional approach. Its results and total assets are 
analyzed on a consolidated basis by the chief operating decision maker. Significant expenses that are submitted to the chief operating 
decision maker for this purpose on a regular basis over the course of the period are disclosed in the following table. Investments are also 
submitted. 

a) Current operational expenditure is mainly composed of payroll, the cost of external services, acquisition costs of tangible and intangible property, and operating lease 
expenses. 

b) The other expenditure is mainly composed of taxes, other components of employee future benefit cost and current service cost of the Pension Plan. 

c) Investments are mainly composed of investments in property, plant and equipment and intangible assets, as well as investments in the regulatory asset with respect to 
costs related to energy efficiency and demand response initiatives.   

  
Three months ended 

March ₃₁ 

 Notes  ₂₀₂₅ ₂₀₂₄ 

Revenue ₄ ₅,₇₇₅ ₄,₈₇₃ 

Expenditure    

Current operationsa  ₉₆₆ ₉₀₄ 

Electricity purchases   ₁,₀₉₃ ₈₁₀ 

Depreciation and amortization  ₇₅₇ ₇₂₄ 

Otherb  ₂₅₅ ₂₅₁ 

Financial expenses ₅ ₆₄₈ ₆₀₈ 

Net income  ₂,₀₅₆ ₁,₅₇₆ 

Investmentsc   ₁,₄₀₇ ₁,₁₁₃ 

Equity method investments on March ₃₁  ₁,₇₃₆ ₁,₆₈₉ 
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CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS 
(UNAUDITED) 

Amounts shown in tables are in millions of Canadian dollars. 

  Three months ended 
March ₃₁ 

Summary of Results    ₂₀₂₅ ₂₀₂₄ Change (%) 

Revenue     ₅,₇₇₅ ₄,₈₇₃ ₁₈.₅ ↑ 
 Expenditure     ₃,₀₇₁ ₂,₆₈₉ ₁₄.₂ ↑ 
 Financial expenses     ₆₄₈ ₆₀₈ ₆.₆ ↑ 
 Net income     ₂,₀₅₆ ₁,₅₇₆ ₃₀.₅ ↑ 

 

 

 
 

            
                 

  

            
                   

4,832
4,323

3,035 2,917
3,804

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4

Revenue from Electricity Sales in Québec 

798 446 261 477 315

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4

Revenue from Electricity Sales Outside Québec

5,775
4,873

3,464 3,515
4,261

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4

Revenue

2,056
1,576

269 344 474

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4

Net Income

2025 2024
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